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1626 Vallejo Street
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August 11, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335

SUBJECT: I1Q04 Monitoring/SVE System Progress Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE 1D 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the IIQ04 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems
Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

M (2

Mark Borsuk
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Hollis Streey
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax {510} 420-9170

[ July 30, 2004

e

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Second Quarter 2004
Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology. Inc. {Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring and System Progress Report — Second Quarter 2004. Presented in the report are the
second quarter 2004 activities and results, and the anticipated third quarter 2004 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care
Service Agency (ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510} 420-3327.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

Sy

Ron Scheele, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Second Quarter 2004
(2 copies) ‘
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INTRODUCTION

@ On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Second Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced
site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and

remediation activities, and the anticipated third quarter 2004 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On June 16, 2004, Cambria conducted guarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not
detected in any of the wells and groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-4, and MW-5. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The
groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix D for

the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The
laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on
Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the GeoTracker database. See
Appendix D for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
June 16, 2004 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the north-northeast at

a gradient of 0.036 feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous quarters, including the
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groundwater mounding around well MW-1, which is induced by soil vapor extraction (SVE}
operations. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is presented in Figure 1 and Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No SPH was detected in well MW-1 this quarter as a
result of aggressive SVE and passive air sparge (AS) operations on the well. In-well air sparging was
initiated in this well on February 6, 2004. A Y-inch diameter copper sparge tube was lowered into
the well casing approximately 3 feet below the groundwater level and sealed at the wellhead. Because
of the existing vacuum on the well casing from the SVE system, ambient air is passively drawn from
@ outside the well through the sparge tube and into the water column. This modification facilitates

volatilization of SPH and removal by SVE operations.

Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all four sampled wells. TPHg concentrations ranged
from 250 micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 9,100 pg/L with the highest concentration detected in well
MW-2. Benzene concentrations ranged from 23 pg/L to 1,600 ug/L., with the highest concentration
detected in well MW-2, MTBE was not detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the wells.
Hydrocarbon concentrations in wells MW-1 and MW-4 are significantly lower than previous quarters,
especially the concentrations in well MW-1, which are at historical low levels. Hydrocarbon
concentrations in well MW-2 increased slightly as compared to the previous quarter. Concentrations

for all wells continue to exhibit a stable or decreasing trend.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The SVE/AS remediation system consists of a trailer mounted, all-electric catalytic
oxidizer with heat exchanger, a positive-displacement blower belt-driven by a 10-horsepower electric
motor, an oil-less AS blower directly driven by a 5-horsepower electric motor, and an auto dialer
connected to a phone line to provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial remediation
wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-2/AS-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) and one former monitoring well
(MW-1) are individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system enclosure. See

Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.
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System Modification: Based on the low hydrocarbon vapor removal rates (approximately 2-3 lbs/day)
and high electricity usage, Cambria proposed to modify the vapor abatement portion of the
remediation system. Cambria received approval from Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County
Environmental Health Agency to replace the catalytic oxidizer with vapor-phase carbon. The
remediation system was modified in June and now consists of a positive-displacement blower package,
and two 2,000-pound vapor-phase carbon vessels armanged in series. The AS portion of the system
remains unchanged. The modified remediation system was re-started and tested to comply with the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s (BAAQMIY's) permit conditions. Cambria monitored
@ influent, mid, and effluent vapor concentrations with a flame-ionization detector (FID) on a daily basis
from July 6 through July 8, 2004. In a BAAQMD letter dated July 9, 2004, Cambria was granted

permission to monitor system effluent concentrations on a monthly basis.

SVE/AS System QOperation and Maintenance Activities: During the second quarter, Cambria
performed system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE/AS system approximately three
times per month. Individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were
collected from all SVE wells and from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). Flow and
pressure measurements from the AS wells were also collected. During site visits, system operation
parameters were recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency
inspection. As per the BAAQMD permit, a catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600
degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system operation parameters were continuously measured

using a chart recorder.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
April 12, May 6, and June 10, 2004. Due to a laboratory error, influent and effluent vapor was
tre-sampled on May 17, 2004. Laboratory results indicate that the catalytic oxidizer was achieving
proper destruction efficiency and was operating within BAAQMD air permit requiretnents. Table 2
summarizes SVE system operations and analytical results. The analytical laboratory reports from
system vapor sampling are included as Appendix C.

SVE System Performance: The SVE system operated throughout the second quarter except for an
automatic shutdown on April 18, 2004 due to a malfunctioning air pressure switch and system
modifications in June. To evaluate vacuum versus flowrate relationships, a vacuum step-test was
performed on April 27, 2004. Based on test data, the optimum extraction vacuum was 70-75 inches
of water column. To maximize extraction flowrates, all extraction wells remained open for the

duration of the quarter. System monitoring events were performed throughout the quarter to record
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hydrocarbon concentrations in individual wells for future system optimization.

From April 2 through June 23, 2004, the SVE system operated for a total of 1,743 hours,. a run-time
of approximately 90 percent. Influent vapor concentrations ranged from 520 to 3,600 parts per million
by volume {ppmv) and vapor flow rates ranged from 3.9 to 12.3 standard cubic feet per minute (see
Table 2). Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 0.7 to 4.5 pounds per day. The
fluctuation in hydrocarbon removal rates is primarily due to continued performance optimization
activities. As of July 6, 2004, approximately 9,521 pounds of hydrocarbons have been extracted and
destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: AS activities were periodically evaluated and optimized during the quarter.
Air sparging parameters were adjusted to increase hydrocarbon concentrations while minimizing the
potential for soil fracturing and offsite vapor migration. The AS system was sét to cycle each AS well
between 15 and 30 minutes, and to operate only between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm to reduce system
noise during the evening and early moming hours. AS injection flow rates and intervals were adjusted
during optimization events. Air pressures ranged from 5 to 11 pounds per square inch (psi) and
injection flow rates ranged from 2.3 to 4.5 cubic feet per minute (cfm). To evaluate AS system
performance, an AS injection test was performed on April 27, 2004, Hydrocarbon concentrations and

extraction flowrate readings were monitored while air was injected into individual AS wells. The
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results of the test indicated that AS system effectiveness was minimal, therefore, AS operations were

temporarily discontinued on April 27, 2004,

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge all monitoring wells; check wells for SPH; and collect groundwater samples from
@ wells not containing SPH. As per the sampling schedule, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5
will be sampled during the third quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by
modified EPA Method 8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE is detected
above laboratory detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be
performed. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s GeoTracker
database. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater

Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third Quarter 2004.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance visits of the SVE/AS system
approximately two to three times per month during the third quarter of 2004. Optimization activities
will include system vacuum adjustments to maximize subsurface air flow and extraction flow rates.
During site visits, system parameters will be recorded in specialized field forms and will incorporate
BAAQMD’s required monitoring data. The BAAQMD does not require vapor sampling under the
permit conditions governing activated vapor-phase carbon treatment, however, a system influent vapor
sample will be collected on a monthly basis to calculate cumulative hydrocarbon mass removal.

Passive in-well air sparging will continue in well MW-1 and will be continually monitored and

optimized during system O&M events. Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation

1 system and include the results with the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third
Quarter 2004.
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APPENDICES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparge System Site Plan

- Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data

Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
e Table 3 - SVE System Parameters
Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C — Analytical Results for SVE System Qperation
Appendix D — GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harmison Street, Oakland, California
Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Nylenes MTBE MNotes
TOC ffeet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (gL
MW-1 8/1/1994 - - - 17,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
34,95 12/21/1994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - -
3/13/1995 18.66 - 16.22 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
6/27/1995 18.20 - 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
7771995 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
9/26/1995 18.20 - 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/1995 1%.96 - 14,99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - -
3/26/1996 19.27 - 15,68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* d
£/20/1996 18.64 - 16.31 110,000 36,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <20 -
9/26/1996 19.35 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/1996 19.58 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
12/12/1996 19.68 - 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3/31/1997 18.80 - 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
5/27/1997 19.26 - 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND* -
9/9/1957 18,70 - 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270* -
12/18/1997 19.25 - 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*+* -
3/12/1998 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 459,000 2,500 18,000 N+ -
6/22/1998 18.63 - 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
X18/1998 18.60 - 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/1998 1218 - 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 - -
3/29/1999 18.52 - 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
&/23/1999 18.60 - 16.35 8,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,003 - -
9/24/1999 19.05 - 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -
12/23/199% 15.95 - 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3/21/2000 18.48 - 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 2
7/3/2000 18.95 - 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200%* a
9/7/2000 19.45 Sheen 15.50 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.90 - 15,05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/2001 18.20 - 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13,600 <1200 (<20) al
6/8/2001 20.14 - 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,500 13,000 <200 a
872772001 .19 - 13,76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
10/23/2001 21.74 - £3.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
3/1/2002 21.3% 0.41 13847 - - - - - - .
6/10/2002 22.30 - 12.63% 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000* a
34.9¢5 973/2002 2140 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 20,000 170,000 2,500,000
12/22/2002 20,50 - 14,45 £9,000 2,600 9,300 530 28,000 <1,70(3 am
1/23/2003 18.57 - 16.39 130,000 600 1,600 <100 41,000 <4k ab,l
6/12/2003 19,10 .07 15.91% - - - - - - -
77232003 19.42 .07 15.59" - - - - - - -
35,37+ 12/22/2003 17.09 0.0l 18.29% - - - - - - -
3/10/2004 13,82 - 21.55 22,000 190 250 <10 5,100 <100 ac
6/16/2004 14.75 - 20.62 2,700 23 160 13 520 <15 a
H\Borsuk - Oakland\QM2004\B orsuk 2Q04\Groundwater Concentrations Page 1 of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, Califonia
Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Tolaene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE Naotes
TOC ffeet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/L)

MW-2 8/1/1994 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,006 - -
35.18 12/21/1994 19.91 - 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
3/13/1995 19.15 - 16.03 560 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
6/27/1995 18.74 - 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
7/7/1995 18,850 - 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9/28/1995 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
122011995 2024 - 14.94 £3,000 980 1,500 2,200 10,000 - -
3/26/1996 19.69 - 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/1996 19.20 - 15,98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* -
9/26/1996 15.80 - 1538 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND#+ -
10/28/1996 20,18 - 15.0Q - - - - - - -
12/12/1956 2017 - 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220* -
3311997 15.67 - 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 650 3,300 ND* -
§/27/1997 19.68 - 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 N -
2/9/1997 20.20 - 14.98 81,000 16,000 18,000 1,B0D 8,600 NDA** -
12/18/1997 19.80 - 15.38 110,000 18,000 25,000 2,200 9,500 ND*## -
3/12/1998 18.07 - 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND#++ -
6/22/1998 13.29 - 16.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 5,000 -~ -
9/18/1998 15.09 - 16.09 68,000 12,000 15,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/1998 18.67 - 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 2,300 - -
3/29/1999 18.97 - 16.21 14,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/23/1999 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 10,060 5,400 1,100 5,000 - -
9/24/1999 19,60 - 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/1999 20.21 - 14.97 61,900 6,710 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -
3/21/2000 18.93 -- 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 5,900 <1600 a

7/3/2000 19.38 - 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 [1,000 <200*
9712000 15.83 - 15.35 110,000 17,0600 21,000 2,200 9,700 <100H#* al
12/5/2000 20.30 - 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/2001 19.57 - 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/%/2001 20.59 - 14.59 72,000 9,400 9,200 1,300 5,300 <200 a
8/27/2001 21.79 - 13.3% 114,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 <350 a
10/25/2001 2105 - 13.13 11,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
3/1/2002 21.80 - 13,38 3,100 370 130 62 330 <5.0% a
6/10/2002 11.83 - 12.35 7,800 2,000 1,100 T6 570 <100* a
35.21 9/3/2002 22.03 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,500 320 1,400 <500 a
12/22/2002 LI - 12.51 630 48 56 19 82 <5.0 a
1/23/2003% 20.49 - 14.72 1,100 T 32 19 150 <25 a
6/12/2003 21.03 - 14.18 15,000 2,100 1,600 150 660 <250 a
7/23/2003 21.40 - 13.81 28,000 4,800 4,804 380 1,700 <500 a
12/22/2003 19.33 - 15.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/10/2004 14.33 - 15.88 3,100 460 250 38 240 <50 a
6/16/2004 19.90 - 15.31 9,100 1,600 1,200 220 830 <400 a

H\Borsuk - Oakland\QM\2004\Borsuk 2Q04\Groundwater Concentrations Page 2of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SFH Groundwaiter
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTIBE Notes
TOC (feett (feet) (feet) (feet) < {pg/L) =
MW-3 8/1/1954 - - - =50 <D.5 <5 <0.5 <Z.0 - -
33,97 122171994 13.82 - Tosas <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <©0.5 - ¢
(annual sampling)  3/13/199% 17.86 - 16.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - fg
77771995 18.25 - 15.72 - - - = - - h
9/28/1995 18.00 - 15,97 - - - - - - -
12/20/1995 18.74 - 15,23 - - - - - - -
3/26/1996 [8.25 - 15,72 - - - - - - -
6/20/1996 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - . -
9/26/1996 19.12 - 14.85 - - - - - - -
10/28/1996 19.11 - 14.86 .= - - - - - -
12/12/1996 18.51 - 1536 - - - - - - -
3/31/1997 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - _
6/27/1997 18.81 - 15.16 - - - - - - -
9/9/1997 19,18 - 14,79 - - - - - - -
12/18/1997 18.64 - 1533 - - - - - - _
312/1998 17.56 - 16.41 - - - - — an -
6/22/1998 18.64 - 15.33 - - - - - - -
9/18/1998 18.33 - 15.64 - - - - - - _
12/23/1998 18.60 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
3/259/199% 17.85 - 16,12 - - - - - - -
6/23/1999 18.67 - 15,30 - - - - - - -
9/24/1999 18.64 - 1533 - - - - - - .
12/23/1999 19.32 - 14.65 - - - - . - -
3/21/2000 17.89 - 16.08 - . . - - - -
7/3/2000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - - - -
91772000 18,75 - 15.22 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.03 - 14.94 <50 <0.5 <5 <{).5 <0.5 <5.4 -
3/6/2001 18.12 - 15.85 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/2001 20.02 - 13.95 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/27/2001 21.09 - 12.88 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 -
10/25/2001 21.29 - 12.68 <30 <0.5 <(L5 <0.% =0.5 <50 -
3/1/2002 21.14 - 12.83 <50 <D.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <50 -
6/10/2002 21.99 - 11.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
34.01 9/3/2002 2137 - 12.34 - -- - - - - -
12/22/2002 21.94 - 12.07 - - - - - . -
1/23/2003 20.08 - 13.93 =50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/12/2003 20,95 - 13.06 - - - - - - -
7/23/2003 21.28 - 12.73 - - - - - - -
12/22/2003 12.05 - 14.96 - - - - - . -
3/10/2004 18.22 - 13.79 <50 <0, % <i0.5 <0.5 <0.% <5.0 -
6/16/2004 18.82 - 15.19 - - - - - - —
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CAMBRIA

Tabie 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzens Toluene Eithylbenzene Kylenes MTIBE Notes
TOC (fest) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gL =
MW-4 10/28/1996 19,32 - 14.43 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200 n
3375 12/17/19%6 19.42 - 14.33 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 o3 -
3/31/1997 18.67 - 15.08 ND ND ND Nk NI} ND* -
&/27/1997 19.08 - 14.67 160 49 12 ND 59 ND* -
9/9/1997 16.33 - 14.42 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 33% -
12/18/1997 15.17 - 14.58 10 170 8.0 ND 39 N+ -
3/12/199%8 17.68 - 16.07 1,300 410 21 ND 57 ND*** -
6/22/199% 17.63 - 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 18.58 - 15.17 ND 43 1.6 NI 4.8 - -
12/23/1998 19.01 - 14.74 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 - -
3/29/1999 18.35 - 15.40 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999 17.58 - 16,17 ND ND ND NI ND - -
9/24/1999 19.05 - 14,70 9,150 3,270 131 34 537 - -
1272371999 19.41 - 14.34 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 - -
3/21/2000 18.42 - 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,200 [400% (<35)%** al
7/3/2000 18.82 - 14.93 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
91712006 19.21 - 14,54 26,000 8,800 BOO 740 1,500 <50wx= acl
12/5/2000 19.60 - 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 a
3/6/2001 18.24 - 15.51 1,100 400 5.7 <0.5 20 <50 a
6/8/2001 2081 - 12.84 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
8/27/2001 21,63 - 12.12 44,000 17,000 1700 1,700 3,200 <260 a
10/25/2001 2L.70 - 12.05 57,000 16,000 1,500 1.600 2,600 <300 a
3/1/2002 21.53 - 12.22 400 140 2.3 <0.5 12 <5.0% a
6/10/2002 .23 - 11.52 <50 .3 <0.5 <0,§ <0.% <5.0* -
9/3/2002 21.85 - 11.90 31,000 9,760 300 650 1,100 <1,000 S
1272272002 22.3% - 11.36 35,000 13,000 310 1,100 1,800 <1,500 a
1/23/2003 20.61 - 13.14 51,000 18,000 430 1,500 2,200 <5.0ww¥ al
6/12/2003 21.20 - 12.55 80 12 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <10 a
7/23/2003 21.51 - 12.24 20,000 7,600 100 [+ 560 250 a
12/22/2003 15.60 - 14.15 26,000 9,500 200 380 1,100 <150 a
3/10/2004 18.81 - 14.94 14,000 4,800 150 320 530 <400 a
6/16/2004 19.32 - 14.43 2,800 1,104 24 17 100 <50 a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater N
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thicknesa Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Nates
TOC {feet) (feet) (feety (feet) (ug/L)
MW-5 10/28/199%6 19,88 - 14,75 %0 4.0 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 16+ n
34.63 12/12/1996 20.09 - 14.54 230 5.6 0.9 ND 0. 3.6% -
3/31/1997 19.24 - 15.39 L] 3.1 " ND NI ND ND* -
6/27/1997 18,16 - 15.47 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
9/9/1997 19,93 - 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
171871997 19.77 - 14.86 WD ND ND ND ND ND#** -
3/12/199% 19.77 - 14.86 T9 2.3 NI 0.8 ND ND#* -
6/22/1998 18.08 - 16,53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 12.12 - 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1998 12.60 - 15.03 ND 0.8 0.9 ND NI - -
3/29/199% 18,88 - 15,75 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999 18.08 - 16.58 ND ND ND ND NIy - -
9/24/1999 19.61 - 15.02 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1999 20,01 - 14.62 ND ND ND ND NO - -
3/21/2000 19.05 - 15.58 140 <105 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 k
7/3/2000 15.40 - 15.23 85 £ 3 1.6 7.8 =5,0%
9/7/2000 19.62 - 1501 <50 <Q.5 <5 <{.5 <{.5 <50% -
12/5/72000 20,25 - 14.38 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/20:01 19.07 - 15,56 91 5.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
&/8/2001 20.77 - 13.86 290 22.0 0.8 =0.5 <0.5 <50 a
8/27/2001 21.33 - 13.30 660 24.0 2.2 1.3 4.0 <25 a
10/25/2001 21.62 - 13.01 55 35 .5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0 a
3/172062 21.49 - 13.14 200 1.9 0.6% <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% a
6/10/2002 22.15 - 12.48 <50 <5 <%.5 <),5 <0.5 <5,0% -
9/3/2002 21.50 - 13.13 60 1.9 <).5 <{.5 077 <5.0 a
122272002 22.19 - 12.44 82 0.57 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 <5.0 a
1/23/2003 20,27 - 14.36 <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/12/2003 2110 - 13.53 <50 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
7/23/2003 21,47 - 13,16 <50 4.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
12/22/2003 19.57 - 15.06 <8¢ <0.5 <0,5 =0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/10/2004 19.61 - 15.02 990 200 2.8 4.0 20 <70 a
6/16/2004 20.15 - 14.48 250 42 <i+,5 {.88 <. 5 <38 a

HBorsuk - Qakland\QM2004\Barsuk 2Q04\Groundwater Concentrations Page 5of 7




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

- Depth to SFH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet} - (pg/L)
MW-6 10/28/1996 20,02 - 15.87 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <(.50 <0,50 <2.0% n
35.89 12/12/1994 20.18 - 15.71 ND ND NI ND ND Wo* -
(annual sampling) 3/31/1997 19.81 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
6/27/1997 18,76 - 16.13 - - - v - - ~
9/9/1997 20.06 - 15,83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1997 19.90 - 15.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/1998 18.00 - 17.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/22/1998 18.43 - 17.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 19.10 - 16,79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/33/1998 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/1999 18.92 - 16.97 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999 18.41 - 17,48 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/1999 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND WD ND ND - -
£2/23/1999 20.30 - 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/21/2000 18.97 - 16.52 =250 Q.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <5.4 -
7/3/2000 19.46 - 16,43 59 5.1 2.3 1.1 53 <5.0* a
91772000 19.95 - 15.94 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <5.0* -
12/5/2000 20.50 - 15.39 <50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <G5 <5.0 -
3/6/2001 19,54 - 16,35 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.§% <5 <5.0 -
6/872001 20.92 - 14,97 <50 <05 <0.5 <0, 5 <0.5 <5.1 -
8/27/2001 21.37 - 14.52 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/2001 21.59 - 14.30 <50 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.% Q.5 <5.0 -
3/1/2002 21.33 - 14.56 <50 <i.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 -
6/10/2002 21.97 - 13.92 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
9/3/2002 21.55 - 14.34 - - - - - - -
12/22/2002 2225 - 13.64 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
1/23/2003 20,47 - 15.42 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <D.5 <5.0 -
6/12/2003 21.09 - 14.80 - - - - - - -
T/23/2003 21.42 - 14.47 - - - - - - -
12/22/2003 19.4% - 16.40 - - - - - - -
31072004 20,20 - 15.69 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/16/2004 20,73 - 18.16 -- - - - - - -
Trip Blank 3/21/2000 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <5.0 -
9772000 - - -= <50 <q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzens Tolene Ethylbenzene Xylencs MTBE MNuotes
TOC (feet} (feer) (feet) (feef) - (po/L) sl
Abbreviations Notes
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significani.
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons a3 gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015 ¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment,
Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA method 8020 d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether  * = MTBE by EPA Method 8020 g = Sample anatyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHime) by
#+ = MTBE by EPA Method 8240 & = Sample anatyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EP A method 8010,
»¥+ = MTHE by EPA Method 8260 ne purgeable hydrocarbons were detected.
p/l. = micrograma per liter, equivalent to parts per billion = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.
-« = Not Sampled, Not Analyzed, or Not Applicable EP A method Modified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.
<n = Not detected in sample above n pg/l h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
NI = Not detected above laboratory detection limit Environmenital Health.
x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for SPH by the relation: i= Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.
Groundwater Flevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.7 x SPH thicknesa) j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks ace significant.
* = The wellhead clevation wag raised by 0.41 feet when well MW-1 was connected to k = No recognizable pattern,
the SVE system on October 31, 2003, 1= Sample diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liguid sampie that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sedimendt.
n = TOC well elevation was increased by 3 ft based on a benchmark discrepancy discovered

during a well survey performed on September 11, 2002
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Tatal Well System Systerm System Influent Efftuent HC Brission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Conz. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ' HCConc.' || Removal Rate * Rate? Destruction || Cumulative
(hre) (%) (H20) [ {priorto dilution) (ppmv) Temp. (after dilution) (ppmv) {ppmv) (Ibs/day) {lbs/day) ]‘.‘.ﬁ'mienc‘_y,r3 Removal’
(scim) TPHg {degrees F) (ofm) TPEg TPHg | Benz TPHg, TFHg Benz (%) {1bs)
12/20/2001 13.0 - .- 17,000 825 170 920 <10 <015 5018 <0545 | <0.007 -2 0
14772002 443.8 100% - 12,000 1017 105 1,400 <10 <0.15 47.15 «<0.337 | <0.005 - 901
2/472002 5762 20% - 13,000 916 150 1,100 <10 <0.15 52.94 «<0.481 { <0.007 w? 161
3/5/2002 1268.2 9% - 16,000 1020 135 1,000 <10 <0.15 4331 <0.433 | <0.006 -2 2687
4/2/2002 15339 100% -- 4,800 715 i14 390 <10 <015 1426 <0.366 | <0.005 2 3899
4/15/2002 2253.2 100% 136 183 4,200 709 - - 28 <015 24.67 0,16 <0.001 993 4085
5/6/2002 2655.2 BO% 77 10.1 5,100 T35 - . 14 <015 16.58 0.05 <0.00G 287 4499
6/5/2002 3373.2 100% 80 151 3,800 652 . - 14 <015 1841 0.07 <0001 99.6 4995
71272002 4024.9 101% 80 163 3,000 672 b - <15 Q.16 1570 <0.078 | <0.001 99.5 5495
8/5/2002 4838.8 100% 80 11.6 1,900 667 . - <10 <0.15 .10 <0037 | «0.001 -2 6027
516/2002 5700.9 100% 80 10.5 1,800 609 - . <10 <0.15 6.08 <0.034 | <0.000 2 6282
10/2/2002 6229.7 100% 81 14.0 2,900 201 * N <10 | <0.15 13.04 <0.045 | <0.001 - 6418
11/6/2002 7073.8 100% 82 121 1,200 848 * . <1|5 <0.15 7.40 <0039 | <0.001 -2 5875
12572002 775 100% 90 &4 1,400 840 - * <10 <Q.15 378 <0.027 | <0.000 -2 7090
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter { System. System Total Well Total Well System System System Influent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline

Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Enlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cone. " |} Removal Rate Rate® Destruction || Cumulative

(hrs} {%) {H20) | (pror to dilution) (ppinv) Ternp. {after dilution} (ppmv) (ppmy} (1bs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiancy’ Removal®
{scfm) TPHg (degrees F) (chn) TPHg TPHg | Ben:z TPHg TPHg fenz (%) (Ibs)
1/8/2003 E580.5 95% 9 9.5 3100 813 = - <10 <0.15 9.42 <0.03¢ | <Q.000 ! 77
2/1272003 9424.0 1G0% 93 7.6 5,200 801 * * <10 <0.15 12.61 <0.024 | <0.000 - 7548
3/472003 9902.8 100% 20 5.5 4,100 798 * * <1¢ <015 7.27 <0018 | <0C.000 - 7800
4/3/2003 10623.3 100% 115 4.5 1,600 802 * * <10 <0.15 486 <0.03G | <0000 - 8018
5/15/2003 11625.8 100% 115 £7 1,300 840 * * <10 <0.15 2.80 <0022 | <000 ! 8222
5/2/2003 12061.5 100% L1s 44 526 305 . * <10 <015 075 <0014 | <3000 - 272
/272003 127795 100% £20 9.0 680 836 * * <10 <0.15 1.95 <0029 | <0.000 - §295
8/7/2003 136439 100% 117 7.6 i 749 * * <10 <0.15 0.90 «<0.024 | <0.000 - 8365
9/3/2003 142889 100% 116 9.7 2,000 137 ‘ * <10 <0.15 6.1% <0.031 | =0.000 = 2389
10/1/2003 15109.8 100% 1t9 45 1,100 752 . . <1D <15 1.57 <0.0i4 | <0.000 2 8601
11/11/2003 15881.9 92% 20 9.0 7,003 765 38 3,700 7.3 0.i18 20.11 Q.021 0.000 - BG52
12/2/2003 163789 99% 96 30 2,100 n7 - * <1Q <0.15 20 <0.010 | =0.C00 2 Q068
1/1/2004 17180.8 93% B 32 '2,90‘0 905 - = =10 <015 .97 <0.01¢ | <0.000 - 9135
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Tatal Well Tatal Wel System Systemn System Influent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasaline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate H Cong. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cone. ' || Removal Rate * Rate’ Destruction || Cumulative
(hrs) (%) (H20) | {prior to ditution) (ppmv} Temp. (after dilution) (ppmv) {ppmv) {Ibs/day) (1bs/day) Efficiency’ || Removal'
(scfim) TPHg (degress F} (cfm) TPHgz TPHg | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (1bs}
21172004 f 18021.0 | 100% 82 42 760 853 . * <10} <13 1.01 <0013 | <0000 = 9239
3/24/2004 18861.7 83% 82 52 3,140 796 . * <10 | <0.15 516 <0.017 | <0.000 2 9275
4/12/2004 193158 L0G% ) 39 520 839 - - <10 | <018 0.65 <0.012 | <0.000 -2 0372
517/2004 19545.0 15% 70 39 3,600 755 * ' * <25 (.25 449 <0.031 | <0.000 99.3 9389
6/10/2004 205128 9% 8O 10,0 620 792 b - <10 | <0.15 200 <0,032 [ <0.00¢ - 9455
7/6/2004 208235 50% 0 123 - - . * - - - - - - 95321
Notes and Abbreviatjons;
TFHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benz = Benzone
HC Cone. = Hydrocarbon vapor concentrations measured as TPHg and/or benzene
ppmy = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab resulls converted from mucrograms per Jiter {ug/l) to ppmy assumes the molecular weight of gascline to be equal to that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.
scfin = standard cubic feet per minute
' TPHg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.
Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted from ug/l to ppmy using conversion rates of 0,28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.
*The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District’s (BAAQMIY) Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction where
Rate = concentration (ppmv) % flow rate {cfim) x 1 ib-mole/386x1 0°f x molecular weight (86 19/1h-male for TPHg, 78 Ib/lb-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.
?As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements ars waived if system TPHg efftuent concentration is <10.
* Gaseline Cumulative Removal = The previous removal rates muitiplied by the interval days of eperation plus the previous total removal ameunt.
The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or feld measurements.
* = Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are now measured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilution air affecting the saleulation of the hydrocarbon removal rate.
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydracarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date {(inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmnv) (open/closed)

MW-1 11/11/03 105 [0 26,000 open
11/17/03 85 0.7 3,530 open
12/2/03 94 1.0 5,700 ~open
12710403 9 L& 11,000 ) apen
12/23/03 @5 0.3 10,000 open
177104 98 0.9 5,050 open
1/23/04 82 .59 13,100 apen
1/30/04 81 * - open
21104 62 2.6 160 open
33/04 47 1.0 1,200 open
33/04 150 43 589 open
3/10/04 146 3.0 233 open
3/24/04 74 0.9-2.5 3,950 open
472/04 81 3.2 225 openr
412104 78 2.18 415 open
4727104 15 52 2,010 open
5/6/04 10 4.0 160 open
51704 © 70 - 120 open
5727104 70 1.8 75 open
6/10/04 80 3.2 180 open
G/16/04 84 38 63 open
T16/04 70 6.0 410 open
7704 ” 6.3 360 open
T/8A04 14 5.0 300 open
VES-1 12/13/01 - - 36,000 open
12720001 25 6.5 43,000 open
1212701 43 12.4 41,000 open
1782 100 20.5 =>10,000 open
2/8/02 140 27 >10,000 open
3/5/02 34 6.3 >10,000 open
412002 83 13.5 10,070 open
41502 101 282 10,070 open
5/22/02 80 225 9,980 open
527002 81 45 27,000 apen
645002 7 221 C Il open
6/21/02 7 81 * 7.810 open
T12102 82 25 10,400 open
TIZ6H02 81 225 5210 open
8/5/02 80 55 6,020 open
9/10/G2 80 52 9,180 open
10/2/62 B0 10.5 11,070 open
11/6/02 82 2.0 4,850 open
12/5/02 o0 83 4,000 open
1/8/03 92 51 2340 open
1/24/03 95 4.0 2,350 open
34503 20 36 1,750 open
31703 93 1.5 1,360 open
473803 115 4.0 20 open
4/14/03 116 - 1,180 open
5/7/03 - 117 35 660 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SYE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, OQakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmv) (open/closed)
--»VES-1 5/15/03 119 6.0 1,950 open
5/27103 117 4.1 1,600 open
6/13/03 118 39 1,525 open
6/23/03 118 - - open
7/2103 119 25% 1270 open
71103 118 3.5+ - open
877/03 117 * 50 open
8/15/03 117 1.4* 103 closed
8/26/03 120 ’ 490 200 open
9/3/03 116 2.9% 190 open
1072413 116 7.0 70 closed
10,7403 114 21 2 closed
10/15/03 118 23* 1,650 open
10/21/03 17 2] 1,0%0 open
1117003 85 07 2,050 open
12/2/03 94 0.67 1,550 open
12/10/03 92 0.63 5,700 open
12/23/03 95 0.8 7,000 open
704 98 0.5 3,750 open
1/23/04 82 0.57 12,500 open
1/30/04 81 0.5 - open
211104 62 0.25 5,520 nopen
3/3/04 47 0.31 1,515 open
343104 150 59 5,130 open
3110/04 146 0.7 1,867 open
3/24/04 74 [.0 4.150 open
442104 g1 0.9 135 apen
4/12/04 78 2.5-25+ 80 open
4/27/04 75 1.8 55 open
5/6/04 70 3 2,150 open
517/04 70 - 1,485 " open
327004 H 0.9 1,030 open
6/10/04 20 * 1,025 open
/1604 84 1.4 4640 open
T6/04 70 * * open
71104 72 * * open
T804 T4 * * open
VES-2 12/13/01 - - 40,000 open
12120401 25 6.0 42,500 apen
1227 48 12.1 35,000 open
1702 100 21.5 >10,000 open
28102 140 25.1 = 10,000 open
3/5/02 34 7.6 >10,000 apen
442402 83 13.2 - open
4/15/02 102 24.1 1,347 open
5022102 81 26.1 1,888 open
527002 8t 9.5 4,710 open
6/5/02 79 207 2,090 open
62102 82 47 1,820 open
TI2H2 81 289 5,210 open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0) Flow Rate {cfm} {ppmv} {open/closed)

-->»VES-2 7126/02 81 13.1 1,515 opex
3/5/02 80 10.5 1,925 open
9/10/02 80 8.9 1,550 open
10/2/02 B0 8.5 3,370 open
11/6/02 82 9.0 2,180 open
12/5/02 it - 1,870 open
VA3 92 - 6,210 open
1/24/03 95 4.0 9,630 apen
34403 90 25 5,790 open
Y1743 93 - 2,020 open
4/3/03 115 - 3,230 open
4/14/03 116 - 2,980 open
507103 117 9.0 700 open
5/15/03 119 80 475 open
512703 117 53 515 open
613413 11% 4.1 525 open
6/23/03 118 - - open
712003 119 9* 365 . open
111403 118 5* - open
87403 117 15.2% 250 open
8/15/03 117 8.5% 365 open
826403 121 4.2 245 open
973,03 116 * 1,295 open
1072103 120 4.0 410 open
10/7/03 118 17 1,120 open
10/15/03 119 21 1,550 open
10721003 119 21 1,675 open
11/17/03 85 1.9 1,115 open
1272103 o4 2.0 460 open
12/10/03 92 2.0 1,740 open
12/23/03 95 1.5 1,510 open
Vi4 98 L6 600 open
1/23/04 82 1.6 90 open
1/30/04 81 * - open
211404 62 2.0* 130 open
31304 a7 0.87 3,460 open
31304 150 6.8 883 open
3/10/04 145 * 3,930 open
3724/04 74 1.9 6,300 open
4/2/04 81 1.0 3,350 open
4/12/04 78 15 1,150 open
427104 75 2 1,170 open
5604 70 18 190 open
5117104 70 -- 65 open
52704 70 33+ 30 open
&/10/04 30 * 35 apen
6/16/04 84 2.7 20 open
7/6/04 70 | P} 110 open
704 72 1.3 250 open
T804 74 1.1 220 open

H:\Borsuk - QaklandyO\2004\2Q04\Parameters Page 3of 6




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

VES-3 12/13/01 - - 38,000 open

1220001 25 7.0 41,500 open

12727101 43 12 61,000 open

177/02 100 22.5 >10,000 open

2/8402 140 26.5 >10,000 open

RIATLA] 47 1.5 >10,000 open

4/2/02 B4 11.1 - open

- 4715002 102 248 4,260 open

5722002 35 16.5 7,090 OpEn

5727602 a1 6.7 7,010 open

61502 85 147 5,290 open

6/21/02 30 255 3,450 open

TIZ02 32 322 4,820 open

7/26/02 81 9.3 3,400 open

8/5/02 80 4.5 3,380 open

9/10/02 &0 7.1 3,150 open

10r2/02 : 80 4.0 2,140 open

11/6/02 82 55 1,215 open

12/5/02 o0 4.5 1,015 open

1/8/03 9z 55 3.840 open

1724/03 95 3.0 6,040 apen

3/4/03 90 35 3,430 open

17403 93 T3 1,980 open

4/3/03 115 3.5 1,900 open

4714403 116 - 1,950 open

57103 117 1.5 1,320 apen

5£15/03 119 2.6 1,530 open

5/27/03 117 1.6 1,250 apen

6/13/03 118 15 1,000 open

6£23/03 118 - - open

203 119 id* 850 open

| 1143 g 19 - open
w 7103 117 25 375 open
| 8/15/03 117 2.7 380 open
‘ 8/26/03 123 2.4 5 closed
‘ 9/3/03 116 3.9% 3,430 open
‘ 10/2/03 121 3 25 closed
10/7/03 117 19 25 closed

‘ 10/15/03 118 23 30 closed
i 10/21/03 118 21 70 closed
11/17/03 86 20 1,425 open

1272103 o4 : 1.3 280 close

12/10/03 92 2.2 100 open

1223403 95 20 50 open

1704 98 0.6 4,810 open

1/23/04 82 0.25 3,620 open

1/30/04 81 0.7 - open

2711404 62 .3 1,280 open

3304 47 0.39 3,320 open

373104 150 5.6 1,990 Gpen

310004 146 3.7 285 open

H:\Barsuk - Dakland\O\2004\2Q04\Parameters ‘ Page 4 of 6
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| CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Welt ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {(ppmv) {open/closed)
-->YES-13 3/24/04 74 19.7%% 40 open
472104 3l 0.5 1,240 open
4/12/04 78 1.85 440 open
4727104 75 09 425 open
5/6/04 70 2.1 252 open
T4 70 - 410 open
527104 70 ' 1.6 220 open
6/10/04 80 1.9 2 open
0/16/04 B4 21 15 open
7/6/04 70 14 20 open
17704 72 1.2 25 open
T18/04 74 1.0 50 open
VES-4 12/13/01 - - 35,000 open
127201401 25 4.9 46,500 open
1212701 | 48 12.2 53,000 open
1/7/02 100 23 >10,000 open
2/8/02 144} 28.1 >10,000 open
3/5/02 47 93 >10,000 open
472002 B84 115 - open
4715/02 102 22.5 5,350 open
512202 30 217 570 open
5137102 81 6.3 10,460 apen
6/5/02 80 18 4,49 open
6121702 81 415 2,580 open
2002 81 38 9,690 open
7/26/02 81 23 2,230 open
8/5/02 8¢ 4.4 6,160 open
91002 80 55 2410 open
10/2/02 80 3.5 1,777 open
11/6/02 82 4.5 920 open
1%/5102 90 7.0 420 open
178403 &2 4.0 1,805 open
1724403 95 50 2,720 open
3/4/03 90 4.0 1,39 open
¥W17/03 3 1.0 1,300 open
4/3/03 115 23 1,090 open
4/14/03 I16 - 1,050 open
517603 117 18 610 apen
5/15/03 119 27 2,100 open
5/27/03 117 290 1,850 ‘ open
61303 118 20 1,500 open
512303 18 - - open
03 119 17* 1,55( open
71103 118 22 - open
8/7/03 HY 2.6 1.550 ' open
B/15/03 117 2.8 530 open
8/26/03 122 3.7 465 open
0/3/03 - - 25 closed
1072703 117 15 2,550 open
10/7/03 116 17 15 close
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmy) (open/closed)

->VES-4 19/15/03 117 30 75 closed
10/21/073 117 28 50 closed
L1/17/03 86 30 70 closed
12/10/03 92 30 2,850 open
12/23/03 95 0.5 2,300 open
117104 93 1.0 46,000 open
1/23/04 82 0.65 12,000 open
1730404 81 * - open
X11/04 62 0.45 4,770 open
3/3/04 47 0.93 7.010 open
37304 150 22 4,270 open
3/10/04 146 L& G5 open
3/24/04 74 0.7 3,500 open
472/04 8] 0.9 120 open
4/12/04 78 5.5 170 open
2704 75 21 50 open
5/6/04 70 28 1,740 open
51704 70 - 1,120 open
5/27/04 70 1.1 2,560 open
&10/04 80 * 4,300 open
6/16/04 34 10 1,840 open
7r6/04 70 13 3,150 open
717404 72 1.0 4,880 open
7/8/04 74 1.2 3,550 open

Noles:

Hydrocarben concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above 10,000
ppmty are above the insuwument calibration and are not reliable.

-- = Data not available or not collected

* = Unable to get reading due to the presence of water

** = Well seal cracked, allowing ambient air to short-circuit vapor extraction. 'Well seal replaced.
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBK.. |

WellID | Time DTP DTW Depthto | Product | Amountof | Casing | Comments
Bottom | Thickness | Product Diam.
' Removed
MLE! ¢los 475
| Mu-? IS <0 /9-90
| Mu-3 [ 5:30 18-81
M-U | S:up 932
MR-5 | $:us 1E
Mu-b |S535 70.7%

Project Name: @grc.u K

Technician; /j : \/u}\iﬁ

WOAKDCMRMR GROUP INFO\FORMS (OFFICE AND FIELDWFIELDVGW MONITORING. WPD

Project Number/Task: _S EHQ "Q}B S ! g S5

Date:__b=/fr

QH




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: (2,4 \¢ Cambria Mgr: (\ H Well ID: MN.— {
Project Number: SYp-NYZ3 Date: b [A'—Q Yy Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: L0 pve
kg2 VacriSon OY. Technician(®)
. . echnician(s):
Cukdond, Ca Msposade ba\ec
Initial Depth to Water: jYy.75 | Total Well Depth: é‘f{ Water Column Height: 6 g S
Volume/ft: @. 46 | 1 Casing Volume: 4.u$ 3 Casing Volumes: 235 |
Purging Device: y",, o | b-l fe ¢ Did Well Dewater?: m Total Gallons Purged: —
Start Purge Time: Q.8 Stop Purge Time: -G 14 Total Time: Srms
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons
Zasing Volurme = Water colamn height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°O) {udS) '
/s @ S5V tvell Pewederes Lo, 63
S | S g
33 X I & G — —
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Zuoe | Med ey &YEx Mreg | B01S/0z0
[N- | | b16-01] G20 3260

(TEMPLATE\PORMS\FIELINVWELLS AMPL. WPD
M 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (2.cc04 \¢ Cambria Mgr: (7, H Well ID: M1}~ 2
Project Number: cyn-N1R3 Date: G-l&-pLy Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 [ pve

W32 NacriSon .

_Qivend, Ca | diggacalle bpec

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water:  /9.5p Total Well Depth: 5. o Water Column Height: .50
Volume/ft: 0./b 1 Casing Volume: .38 3 Castng Volumes: 2, 4 LA
Purging Device: A "1, | Did Well Dewater?: A0 Total Gallons Purged: 2.€
Start Purge Time: -2, ¢ Stop Purge Time: &:09 Total Time: 34y i g
Weit Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. - 0.6
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) : (uS)
7:58 ! /2-3 L2 4528
€08 IS /6. $ Z0Y £S5t
1) - s /% ¢ 2.02 A2S
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
. 0!s
Zuoo ML | \Prg BXEX MTR[L gz /3020
MN-C 6-1hoY | 1S 360

\TEMPLATE\RORMS FIELDAWELLS AMP). WP}
M 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: 2 cory \¢ CambriaMgr: /0 f4 well ID: M1} - 4
Project Number: 540-0133 Date: bA-1h-pl Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 [ pve
g2 NecriSon . .
. . Technician(s):
—Crklond , Cao g)kl S£0 Sable bhn\ec

[nitiat Depth to Water: 19. 32 { Total Well Depth: 74, 0 Water Column Height: <9
Volume/ft: a.7b I Casing Volume: .21 3 Casing Volumes: >4 L
Purging Device: d\;y 950 L, ! ‘. le, Did Well Dewater?: A Total Gallons Purged: o.¢
Start Purge Time: L ;D’ Stop Purge Time:  ~7:/9 Total Time: 549, -+ <
Well Diam. Yolume/ft {gallons}
Zasing Volume = Water columa height X Volume/ ft. 7z Q.16
4 065
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume ¢C) (uS)
7:00 / /67 499 Jozi
210 ls 197 0z RS |
7:20 Z:S /9- S 7-04 720
Fe = mg/L ORP = mVY DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
s 1PMa RYEX MTRf 8015/3020
R oo \ 8
M-y 650U | 729 260

TEMPLATEFORMSWFIELIAWEL LS AMPZ WPD

M 53194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: &)cmk

Cambria Mgr: 6; Al

Well ID: MN.—S’

Project Number: S4Y0-M133

Date: s 40 f,d

Well Yield:

Site Address:
W3 2 NacriSon S\.

Qk.\(\nﬂ y (n

Sampling Method:

(,‘M S0 Qm\o’& M\\Q(

Well Diameter: 2 [} pve

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water: Z0.7% Total Well Depth: 2E Yy Water Column Height: £.19
Volume/ft: A 1 Casing Volume: /-1 3 Casing Volumes: 2 C] Z
Purging Device:. diegeetMa L;l\c ‘ Did Well Dewater?: no Total Gallons Purged: Y
Start Purge Time: Ll o0 Stop Purge Time: I 29 Total Time: 24w’ oy 5
Welt Diam, Volume/fi { galiog.s}
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. A 0.16
4 0.65
[ 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
6:2v 3 /9.6 7¢% _49S
6:3D “ /%4 .01 74
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
" !
ioxe Zuoa. Me | ‘pH'S RILx MR f g015/%020p
M-8 lg-50m |3 i

ATEMPLATE\FORMSFELINWELL SAMP2. WPD
SM 531/34
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Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #I37, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mgccanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled:  06/16/04

Date Received:  06/17/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  06/22/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 06/22/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0406301

June 22, 2004

1). theresults of 4 analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

4). a bill for analytical services.

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

m quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #1037, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-7198-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-nmil: main@imecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled:

06/16/04

Date Received:

06/17/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Extracted:

06/20/04-06/22/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

06/20/04-06/22/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction method:  SW5(30B

Work Crder: 0406301

Lab D Cliemt ID Matrix TPH(g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-1 w 2700,a ND<25 23 160 13 520 5 111
002A MW-2 w 9100,a ND=400 1600 1200 220 830 5{ P12
003A MW-4 W 2800,a ND<50 1100 24 17 100 1¢ 106
004A MW-5 W 250,2 ND<35 42 ND 0.88 ND i 138!
—-_— ey ?

Reporting Limit for DF =1, 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pe/l

NI} means net detected at or
above the reporting hmit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

the client’s request,

|# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coetutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.

+The follewing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline®; c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are si gnificant; biologicaily
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to 2 few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

‘Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Zod Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0406301

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 12014 Spiked Sample ID: 0406306-002A
Sample] Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pe/L Mo/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD %Rec “ _% Rec. i % ;?PD Low High

TPH{btex) £ ND 60 98.4 972 1.24 98.1 98.2 0.161 70 130

MTBE ND 1 in | 109 106 2N 106 i 4.34 70 130

Benzene h ND 10 17 115 2.32 107 mn 329 70 130

_1_'0_11.-]6[18 ND 10 11 108 2.44 106 108 225 70 130

E!hy]be;;;;;l_é N WD 10 115 112 2.85 108 109 1.44 70 130

Xyienes“ o ND 30 100 © 9.3 374 95.7 96 0.348 70 130
EJ%SS: 96.1 10 107 109 1.76 103 106 317 70 130 N

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD) /7 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery. ’

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
NfA = net applicable or not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyie concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte confent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘_\‘} - D] . QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

A *7‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
"

| (925) 798-1620

[ —

Report to:
Gretchen Hellmann

Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

TEL: (510) 420-0700
FAX (510) 420-9170
ProjectNo: #54(0-0188; Borsuk
PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD =~ -

WorkOrder: 0406301 ClientID: CETE

Bili to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 6/17/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 6/17/04

Requested Tests {See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 6 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 8 [ 10 [ 11 [ 12 [ 13 | 14 |15
0406301-001 MW-1 T water | e/ef0d [ [J] A | A
0406301-002 MW-2 I water |6/16/04 8:15:00 AM| [ || A J.
0406301-003 MW-4 Waler  6/16/04 7:25:00AMI [] | A !
0406301-004 MW-5 Water  |6/16/04 6:35:00 AM| [ | A b
Test and:
(1] G-MBTEX_W 1 [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] l 4 } [5]
6] l 7] I [e] j K ] 10}
11] ] [12] | [13] ' 14] } [15]
_ Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



040630

R ,
_ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q a A
10 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO. Ch, 045535550 o RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 35DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? g Yes [ No
Report To: (" L‘L,‘L\p“ Hellmama  Bill TOMM:\\, el Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cag:bria Environmenta| Technology Inc. © ' ~
S0O _Hollis Street S1E - A " a o <
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail; -1 N = ez
Tele: 510-;519_- 0 < Fax: 510- k2p-9:1n = 2 5 g 5'5
Project #: SYLI-OIFR Project Name: BUM 2 A :’5 = 5 ‘é‘%’
Project Location: {4 = Str.  aklad & by al8] (8§ ; 3 & | -
Sampler Signature: o § &3 8 = z g by
22mp el Dignaaure: 2 g g M p B
METHOD [2(& (9] 3 o & & 2 f
SAMPLING g | MATRIX | oooornven| |2 2| 2] |= gls] 4 g T
| o3 EEEEE ‘Egassesgés?ﬁxé | ;,
SAMPLE ID g2 AFEIEIEAE #8318 88 7
(Field Point Name) | “OCATION [ . S| 8 o Bl EISIZ(5i5(3I5(5|E12(2]8 =4 n
Date | Time g 25 S g D"n‘“ﬁ&ﬁqgggggg:ﬂ?éa J-E-?j,{
o S 5 5 5 Tl 33|« <| <) | Rl ’
:zp—&ﬁgﬁoﬁgéogﬁﬁﬁmm&%&&§§43¥ Ser
M- g0 3 weld |k RS L] L T
Tl —muiz | |gus|] SNERRETREL . X
T mze U | Tiz¢t] X LI [ | X
o S S Jg:asll 4>~I NM T x { ~ } } | 1x
NN N ]
| N I L
Esamasesezmny
!
\ | I ! !
Rchny‘dh%} Date: Time: Received By: Remarks: /
) cee ._.44
. oN APPROPRIATR
et — . 947_'0“ 5 130} Seong ]M‘er"ﬁ“ ggggggaﬁ%m._zcomms___
Relinquished By: /D/a / ;me: ’R?n- ¥: Ko DECHLORINATED IN LAB._. . PRESERVED IN
Lol (o o] o o] o
Relidquiiped 8y: ST " Dafe: Tirae: Received By: & d_w PRESERVATION \f l l
Gt e ol ©
— o4 }
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tetephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project [D:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled:  04/12/04
BORSUK

5900 Hollis St. Suite A ' Date Received:  04/13/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  04/19/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/19/04

WorkOrder: 0404160
! April 19, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tekephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 04/12/04
BORSUK :
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 04/13/04
| Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 04/14/04
| Emeryville, CA 94608
| Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/14/04
| Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
1 Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW30Z1B/8015Cm Work Order: 0404160
| Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(z)} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes DF { % 88
001A INF A 520, ND<50 i.7 1.6 ND 29 1 96.1
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 168

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH{g) assumes the motecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 .15 1 [ ul/L
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/eil/non-aqueous tiquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £} one to a few isolated non-target
{peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoling (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbetl.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder. 0404160

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 11093 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*[ LCS 1CSD [LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria {%)
ULt utsL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low Highww
TPH(btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A W/A 98.5 100 1.98 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 95.5 96.3 0.851 70 130
ﬁenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 114 111 2.73 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A MN/A 110 107 2.90 70 130
Ethylbe;zcne o N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 111 112 0.849 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 100 ¢ 70 130
%S8: -7 ‘N,’;&ii 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 103 2.87 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 = (MS - MSDH/ (MS + MSDH / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrcgate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perforim matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 I ] _ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

i 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
__1(925)798-1620

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0404160

Page | of |1

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Gretchen Hellmann TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  4/13/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed. 4/13/04
Requested Tests {See legend bell-gv\f} T
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold! 1 | 3 . 5 | 6 | 7 [ 8 [ ¢ ;10 [ 1] 1213 ] 14 15
0404160-001 INF Air 4/12/04 1:30:00PM| [J] A T o
0404160-002 EFF Air 4/12/04 1:30:00PM| (]| A I iR
Test Legend:
(1] G-MBTEX PPMV | 2] | B 4 | (5] ]
I o 7 | [8] l (9] ‘w (o] ]
EX1 [12] | [13] ] | [14] ] 5] 2
_ Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MCCAI‘?%BE;LL f:l\LASIi}’TI#CAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q
19 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #07
PACHRCG A 845534560 _ - RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DAY
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? — Yes No
Report To:  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Cominents
p 4 :
Company:  Cambria Enviranmental Technology, Inc. o ! 1
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 2 f
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail:  ghelimana@cambria-env.com o 3 =
Tele; 510 420-3305 Fax: __ 510420-9170 AN 3
Project #  540-0188-61 Project Name: BORSUK 2 R = &
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California c:::r g;: g g E 7 =
Sampler Signature: L) ( 8 S § S Sl s %
7 SAMPLING MATRIX | METHOD |21 2is| 120 (8151 |5 A
wn PRESERVED | 2|5 |5 | T =l |21 = a
e | 2 RHEEHEEEEHEHEEEIE
- g | &3 B RS R I8 1&Q|2 8|55
SAMPLEID 1) e ppion £l ¢ CEIEIEIE 222|222 2lEle
{Field Point Name) . o 2 © Flelslglzl8lglegirinlcin|ala
Date Time =0 R o S5 Blgldle |82 3|28 |8 22l
Sleldzi=2 2,002 2212 5|5 212 2|2 22151315 ] 710
e I B S R I A L L A R A A L A
e INF ‘ System ﬂlﬂcﬂﬁ' 2o |1 Th X XE 5
g EFF System gy sl (.35 11 [ TD X XE t )
] |
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
T+ Cu& [M-\Jt_f' H.{t‘L{CH" “Sen sw L—-c:u.m‘l‘*“w‘-- L
Relinquished By: 7;1[3 Time: | Received By, “”r Use 20 mL injection volume. I'-'lﬂ\' v
g Yol f 2722 vl | g e Armomus
/d/ i’ff’ EA i 4 L{/ﬂﬁ - = V’M Please email resuits. m’&%m CONTAINER
iy Date: Tirme: Received B LAB____ PRESERVED INLAB___|
3 | 5pm MVQ \/JQ‘ Prmseverion T | O | s omee |




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccarnpbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61;
BORSUK

Date Sampled:  05/17/04

Date Received:  05/18/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  05/21/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 05/21/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0405287

May 21, 2004

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 Ind Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecarmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Cambria Env. Technology

Client Project Il:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 05/17/04
BORSUK

Date Received: 05/18/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 05/19/04
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/19/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods:  SW3021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SW3030B

Work Order: 0405287

iab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
001A INF A 3600,a ND<30 14 10 ND<1.0 22 4 107
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND I 94.3
4
Reporting Lirmit for DF =t; 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 pe/L
NI means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unriiedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having bread chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation pas). m) no recognizable patiem.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 11} 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3564
é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : $25-798-1672

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkCrder: 0405287
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 11582 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
" Qgﬁ. | ug;'L % Rec. “ % Re;:. % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | Low Higﬁ -
TPH{btex)t N/A 60 N/A N/A : N/A 101 104 l 3.06 70 130
MTRBE V N/A 10 N/A N/A : N/A 101 194 3.09 70 130
Benzene 7 N/A 10 N/A N/A NIA 101 107 . 648 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 85.3 90.4 . 5.80 70 130
Ethylbenzene - N/A | 10 N/A N/A L WA V 107 l.] 3 5.44 70 . 130
Xylenes ‘ - N/A iR 10 . N/A N/A N/A 96 100 . 4.08 70 30
%%4SS: N/A ) 10 | N/A N/A N/A 93.1 96.4 ‘ 352 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sampte) / (Amourd Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant ¢oncentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

¢ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coetutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c"nln_or_c“srnnv nicunn Page | of 1
" ¢ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
1 é i Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
L7 1(925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0405287 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Gretchen Hellmann TEL: (510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  5/18/2004
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 3/18/2004
Eé&ﬁééféd Tests (See legend helow) o :‘:_M
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 [ 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5 [ 6 | 7 | 8 | 8 [ 10 | 11 12 |13 | 14 |15
[0405287-001 | INF Air 05/17/2004 O7 A | | i S S R
l405287-002 | EFF Air 0517/2004 | [J] A 1' | T 1 ]
1] _GMBTEX AR ] 2l ] (3] | e ) sl ]
6l __ S e 2 I B Y | ) e ]
1] l 12] ] (3] ! ] 15} ]
Prepared by: Elisa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to ¢lient or disposed of at client expense.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: ) Q Q
il0 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 943533560 . 0 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? =~ Yes  [X]No
Report To:  Ciretchen Hellmann Biif To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company.  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. o
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 2
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail; ghellmann{@cambria-env.com g 5 N 2
Tele:_ 510 420-3305 Fax;___ 510 420-9170 20 12]5 2
Project #:  540-01838-61 Project Name: BORSUK = A T = o
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California § % g g ;3 .&2 =
= - ]
Sampler Signature: Ty 2 o . 7 . A 2 3 g o Sl b 2
' P Sl i METHOD [2|&® | 2|5 Bt W2 & o
S‘M)\té‘m o | MATRIX 3 pppsErvED &lg|3|f & 2% IS d
” S IBEEHEHHEEEE
s ~ ¥ 8] a & B | o | 60| e 2| e
SAMPLE [D LOCATION | ¢ ElRiElE SIS 2 SI2E|E 2
(Field Paint Name) Dat Ti 218 " . SRz Clelgim|lal=s|o|ala
e ime | 21 % |5 ol I MEIE R E R B I I A R o e
St EIZE= 215|8(C|2|E| 81212 Bl ElSiElElE 2|25t
% | & [Flal< @ O|2ziT|S|EIF|R|E|D alaia|sia | &|s|ald|=
- P J
wmtdNF System _}[T?/Od. 6:50’0 I Tb X X B i
n ; <f N ]
LT E System %1!04 _é'!i‘).p 1 {Tb X X |
i ¢
i
| i
E T
JCR/P,
QoD CONDITY IS
T e
| ensamafmon T [t
i
/-) Y I ]
W } gﬁ’? Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v), Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
1 4| Zom| ST w@_f@_mm o
Hetigyuish F}"v . Date: Time: Received By: Use 20 mL injection volume.
ﬂ’}i % ,r / o ff'} L )
)*)j s L) ek o
_ Please email results.
w _l%a\t Time: ?ﬂ\we By /
':1 .
. Vi O /. /&{S'-g_,




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccamphell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:; #540-0188-61; Borsuk

Date Sampled:  06/10/04

Date Received:  06/11/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  06/17/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 06/17/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0406202

June 17, 2004

1). the resnlts of 2  analyzed samples from your #540-0188-61; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control Limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
‘Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-61; Borsuk | Date Sampled: 06/10/04

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 06/11/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: . 06/11/04-06/14/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/11/04-06/14/04

_ Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Exiractiot method:  SWS0308 Analyticsl methods:  SWI021B/015Cm Work Order: 0406202

Lab 1D Client ID Mairix TPH(g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 58
001A INF A 620,a ND<4.0 23 2.6 ND<1.0 44 4 105
0024 EFF A ND ND ND NI ND ND 1 105
|
|
|
ppm (mg/L) 1o ppmv (ul'L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1, A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 ul/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting Jimit s NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soi¥sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
preduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diescl range compounds are significant; k) lighter than waler immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Website: www.anccampbell.com  E-mail: maingdmecampbetl com

&é McCampbell Analytical, Inec. Telcphone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0406202

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 11926 Spiked Sample 1D; N/A

Sample | Spiked MS*  -MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

ul/L ul/L 7 % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD Low High
TPH(btex)® N/A 60 N/A NA D NA 935 | 98 4.82 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A E N/A 96.5 108 110 70 130
-Benzene N/A ) 10 . N/A N/A l N/A 104 113 : 811 1| 70 - [30
Toluene N/A . [0 N/A N/A ' N/A 98.6 107 ' 8§20 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A . 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 1il 892 70 130
.Xyienes 7 N/A - 36 N/A N/A : N/A 903 96.7 . 6.77 T E30
%S8: N/A . 10 N/A N/A ; N/A 107 107 0 | 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhamogenaus AND contains significant concentrations of
2nalyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




MgCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“AIN_nl:_c“S'I'onv nEconn Page 1 of 1

77371 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
; Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
- (925)798-1620 WorkQrder: 0406202 ClientiD: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Gretchen Hellmann TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; Borsuk 5900 Holiis St, Ste. A Date Received: 6/11/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PG: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 6/11/04
F—— Requested Tests {(See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 8 [ 1011213 4 [
l0406202-001 INF . Air BA0/0410:30:00 | )] A ] ! ] ! [ [ | ]
[0406202-002 EFF  Air 6/10/04 10:00:00 | [T| A | | | { I | \
Test Lagend:
(1] G-meTEx PPMV ] [2] ] 3] ; [4] ] [5] |
16 ] ] L7 ] (8] | [e] ] [10] |
[11] 7 N [12] ] [12] ] el ] [15]

Prepared by: Michelle Lopez

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expensa.




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Fi-Jun-04

WORK ORDER Summary
Work Order: 0406202
Client ID:  CETE
Project: #54(-0188-61; Borsuk QC Level:
Comments:
Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Date Received Date Due Matrix Test Code Held MS SEL BatchlD SubOut
0406202-001A  INF 6/10/04 10:30:00 AM 6/11/04 6/18/04 Air G-MBTEX_PPMV alnlE
6/18/04 PRGAS_W 0O [0 ] 11926
0406202-002A  EFF 6/10/04 10:00:00 AM 6/18/04 G-MBTEX_PPMV 0O 0O 0
' 6/18/04 PRGAS_W 0O 01 O b

Page 1of1
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 Q Q
(10 2" AVENUE SOUTH, D7
PACHECO, CA 94333-5360 ‘ O RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? — Yes  [X]No
Report To:  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. o
5900 Hollis Street Suite A s
w =
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: ghellmann@cambria-env.com @ = E
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax: 510 420-9170 ; ; by g
Project #:  540-0188-61 Project Name: BORSUK Z 2 T = 8
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Seeet, Oakjand, California S § 5 2 ; - =3
o o - o =
Sampler Signature:(f A 2 S § & 2. - 2
Vid VY o METHOD |8 |& (% |5 2 ol Z & %
/ SAmP LNG o | MATRIX Jopesprven| 2|2(312| (£| 2|2 2 2
w | 2 D2l Ele|lelBlotales|clalltel @
SAMPLE ID 2| 5 1322|3152 8|5|8s|8 5|8
(Field Point N LOCATION g2 EIEIEIB|ZZ|2IS|5I2(8|1212 %
ield Point Name) Date [Time | 5| S {5l | S5 55§g§§gggggg;§:&i
Ol &38| =2ElgC|ZE|E|E E1EEE|8 L5228 8 0
, x| & |2A|<|B|SILZ|ZEIE & e G|lnlb G&&E(S 08 2
=fINF System d/(q/w, /px2 [1 T X X
EFF System Al 1 §{Tb X X
-+ 11?/01
r
O T
| 52
T I A
gfﬂ/ Time: | Received By: Remarks; Report in ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
1o/6% R / - o
ot e} Rece Use 20 mL injection volume.
e € >
— Uk //,'o : - Please email results.
Relinglshed 277~ te: Time: { Received Ry: /
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5911896109
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/21/2004 1:09:23 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2004, GW Analytical Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK Regional Board - Case #: 01-0739

1432 HARRISON ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

OAKLAND, CA 94612 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 498
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

CONF # TTLE QUARTER

5811896109 2nd Qtr 2004, GW Analytical Report Q2 2004

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Matt Meyers 7/2112004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

4
# FIELD PQINTS WITH DETECTIONS 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 4
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES ’ WATER
METHOD QA /QC REPORT

METHODS USED SWB0Z21F
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? : N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- SWB021F REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- SWBG21F REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES DIPE TQ BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED
- SWB021F REQUIRES DCALZ TO BE TESTED
- SWBO21F REQUIRES EDB TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED -

(=l ol =il

< -

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp_folder=560626CAMBRIA%2DEM  7/21/2004




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < <

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% nfa
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM {AUTH_RP} CONTACT SITE ADMENISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=560626CAMBRIA%2DEM  7/21/2004




Uploading GEQ_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menw | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2004 GW Depth Data for 1432 Harrison Street,
Qakland

Submitta) Date/Time: 7/21/2004 1:10:43 PM

Confirmation

Number: 2726017594

Back to Main Menu

Logged in 28 CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_folder=670503CAMBRIAY2ZDE...  7/21/2004




